
 

 

13 November 2020 Our Ref: 1398645 
 File Ref: 05/APP/02 
 Enquiries: Lachlan Deon  

 
Benjamin B and Sarah J North 
42 Gordon Street 
RICHMOND HILL    QLD    4820 
 
Sent via email: sarahnorth7@bigpond.com.au   
 

 
Dear Mr and Mrs North 
 

 
Decision Notice – Approval  

(Given under Section 63 of the Planning Act 2016) 
 
The assessment manager wishes to advise that the application was approved under delegated authority on 13 
November 2020. The approval is subject to reasonable and relevant conditions and supported by a notice of 
reasons as detailed below: 
 
Applicant details 

 
Applicant name: Benjamin B and Sarah J North 

 
Location details 

 
Street address: 1 Alabama Road, ALABAMA HILL QLD 4820 

Real property description: Lot 1 on SP308549 

Current lawful use: Vacant land  

 
Application details 

 
Application number: MC20/108 

Approval type:  Development Permit  

Development type: Material Change of Use 

Category of assessment: Code Assessment 

Description of development:  Multiple Dwelling (Three Units)  

Definition of use: A residential use of premises involving three or more Dwellings, whether 

attached or detached, for separate households 

Categorising instrument: Charters Towers Regional Town Plan Version 2  

 
1. Details of the approval  

 
Details of the approval are listed below in accordance with the Planning Regulation 2017.  
 

mailto:sarahnorth7@bigpond.com.au


   
 
   
 
 
 
  Date: 13 November 2020 
  Our Ref:      1398645 

 

 Planning Regulation 
2017 reference 

Development 
Permit 

Preliminary 
Approval 

Development assessable under the planning 
scheme, a temporary local planning instrument, a 
master plan or a preliminary approval which includes 
a variation approval  

   

 
2. Conditions of approval  

 

Condition 
Number 

Condition Timing 

Approved Plans/Documents  

1.  Development is to be carried out generally in accordance with the submitted 
application including the following plans and supporting documentation 
except where amendments are required to satisfy the conditions of this 
approval: 
 

Drawing Title: Prepared by: Date: Ref: Rev: 

Site Plan Superior Steel 
Homes 

24/10/2020 02 A 

Ground Floor 
Plan 

Superior Steel 
Homes 

24/10/2020 03 A 

First Floor Plan Superior Steel 
Homes 

24/10/2020 04 A 

Elevations 1 
and 2 

Superior Steel 
Homes 

24/10/2020 05 A 

Elevations 3 
and 4 

Superior Steel 
Homes 

24/10/2020 06 A 

3D Views  Superior Steel 
Homes 

24/10/2020 07 A 

Site Based 
Stormwater 
Management 
Plan 

Northern Consulting 
Engineers 

30/10/2020 MJ2177/01 P1 

 

At all times  

General  

2.  a) Comply with all conditions within this Development Permit with conditions 
prevailing over the approved plan(s) in all instances 

b) Meet the cost of all works associated with the development including any 
alterations, relocations or repairs to damaged Council infrastructure, and  

c) All repairs, alterations and relocations of Council infrastructure are to be 
in accordance with the relevant Council policy and/or Australian Standard. 

At all times 

Environmental  

3.  Ensure that erosion and sedimentation control management is undertaken 
and maintained to prevent soil erosion and sedimentation runoff to 
watercourses and Council’s storm water drainage system. Erosion and 
sediment control is to be in accordance with International Erosion Control 
Association – Best Practice Erosion & Sediment Control guidelines and the 

At all times 
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Condition 
Number 

Condition Timing 

Queensland Urban Drainage Manual 2017. 

4.  The construction of the development (not operation) must be limited to 
0630—1830 Monday to Saturday and not at all on Sunday and public 
holidays as per Section 440R of the Environmental Protection Act 1994. 
Noise generated from construction must be within the limits set by the 
Environmental Protection Act 1994 and the Environmental Protection (Noise) 
Policy 20019. 

At all times 

5.  Ensure that: 
a) Works occur so they do not cause unreasonable interference with the 

amenity of adjoining premises because of noise, air or other chemical 
pollutants 

b) The premises including the adjoining Council controlled road reserve are 
kept in a safe, clean and tidy state, and  

c) All construction materials are contained wholly within the premises. 

As part of 
construction 
works 

Building, Plumbing and Drainage Works  

6.  Obtain a Development Permit and Building Final for Building Works in 
accordance with the Planning Act 2016. Construction is to comply with the 
Building Act 1975, the National Construction Code and the requirements of 
other relevant authorities. 

Prior to 
construction  

7.  Obtain a Permit for Plumbing and Drainage Works and Final Inspection 
Certificate in accordance with the Plumbing and Drainage Act 2018 and the 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019. Construction is to comply with the 
National Construction Code: Volume Three – Plumbing Code of Australia 
2019, the Queensland Plumbing and Waste Water Code 1: 2019 and the 
requirements of other relevant authorities. 

Prior to 
construction  

8.  Any existing/new retaining walls which are visible from the road reserve, 
must receive a surface treatment such as rendering or cladding to maintain 
the visual amenity of the streetscape. The treatments must complement with 
the existing/proposed colour pallet of the proposed building. 

As part of 
construction  

9.  All plant and equipment (including air conditioners, exhaust fans and the like) 
are to be housed, screened and located so that these do not cause 
environmental nuisance or harm to residential uses in the surrounding area. 

As part of 
construction  

10.  The development is to incorporate a variety of at least four different textures, 
colours and designs within the external façade of the building. Details of the 
proposed colour scheme, materials and finishes for all external areas of the 
building are to be submitted to Council for approval. 

As part of 
construction  

11.  Outdoor lighting is to comply with Australian Standard AS4282 – Control of 
the Obtrusive Effects of Outdoor Lighting. All lighting at ground level and 
associated with illuminating ground level areas must be focused downwards 
and be provided with hoods, shades or other permanent devices to direct 
illumination downwards and not allow upward lighting to adversely affect the 
residential uses on this site and the adjoining the sites. 

As part of 
construction  

12.  A mailbox (for each Dwelling) is to be constructed a maximum of 6m from the 
front property boundary. The mailbox is to be easily identifiable for 
emergency services from the frontage of the site. 

As part of 
construction  
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Condition 
Number 

Condition Timing 

13.  A fence no less than 1.2m in height and no more than 1.8m in height is to be 
constructed around the entire property boundary. The fence is to be 
constructed using timber or Colourbond unless otherwise approved by 
Council.  

As part of 
construction  

14.  Where a habitable room window is within 9m of another habitable room 
window or private open space of another Dwelling either on the premises or 
an adjacent premise: 
a) Windows are provided with fixed translucent glazing, such as frosted or 

textured glazing, for any part of the window less than 1.5m above floor 
level, or 

b) Windows are provided with fixed with permanent external screens that 
are: 
i) Solid translucent screens, or 
ii) Perforated panels or trellises that have a maximum of 50% 

openings, with a maximum opening dimension of 50mm, and that 
are permanently fixed and durable, and 

iii) Offset a minimum of 300mm from the wall of the building.  

As part of 
construction  

Transport  

15.  Prior to the commencement of the use, a total of six car parking spaces are 
to be constructed on site generally in accordance with the approved plans, 
including designated disabled car parking spaces. These spaces and all 
vehicle movement areas are to be constructed, sealed, line marked, provided 
with wheel stops and maintained in accordance with and AS2890.1 Off-Street 
Car Parking and the Manual of Design Vehicles and Turning Path Templates 
SAA HB 72 (AUSTROADS 1995). 

As part of 
construction  

16.  Construct two driveway crossovers at the frontage of Alabama Road in 
accordance with Council's standard drawing CTRC-002 Roads urban 
concrete driveway.  

As part of 
construction  

17.  Lodge and obtain approval for an application to carry out public 
access/footpath work as part of works within the Council controlled road 
reserve.  
 

Prior to 
construction 
within Councils 
road reserve  

Water and Sewer  

18.  Lodge and have approved, an application for connection to water supply as 
part of the development’s connection into Council's controlled water service 
infrastructure. 

Prior to works on 
Council’s water 
infrastructure 

19.  Provide a 25mm water meter service connection from Council’s water supply 
infrastructure to the front property boundary at no cost to Council.  

As part of 
construction 

20.  Lodge and have approved an application for sewer main cut-in for connection 
to sewer supply as part of connection to Council’s controlled sewer service 
infrastructure. 

Prior to works on 
Council’s sewer 
infrastructure 

21.  Provide a sewer service connection from Council’s sewer supply 
infrastructure to each proposed lot with the location and size of the sewer 
service determined in consultation with Council. 

As part of 
construction 

Stormwater  
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Condition 
Number 

Condition Timing 

22.  All stormwater runoff must be piped from roofed areas and discharged to a 
kerb and channel drainage system in a Council controlled road, or an 
approved inter allotment stormwater drainage system, in accordance with 
Queensland Urban Drainage Manual 2016 and AS3500.3:2018 Plumbing 
and Drainage - Stormwater Drainage.  

At all times  

Waste Management  

23.  Waste storage area/s are to be sufficient in size to house all waste collection 
containers including recycling waste containers. The waste storage area/s 
must be suitably enclosed and imperviously paved, with a hose cock and 
hose fitted near the enclosure to ensure the area can be easily and 
effectively cleaned. 

Prior to the 
commencement 
of the use 

24.  Waste storage areas shall be: 
a) Situated in locations not visible from the street front, and 
b) Provided with a 1.8m solid screen fence located around storage areas. 

Prior to the 
commencement 
of the use 

Landscaping  

25.  Construct all landscaping on site in accordance with the approved Site Plan 
in Condition 1. The landscaping must be provided with an irrigation system 
appropriate for the species proposed to be planted.  

As part of 
construction  

Electrical and Telecommunications  

26.  Submit to Council a Certificate of Electricity Supply demonstrating that supply 
is provided and available to the premises. 

Prior to the 
commencement 
of the use  

27.  Submit to Council a Provisioning of Telecommunication Services 
demonstrating that supply is provided and available to the premises. 

Prior to the 
commencement 
of the use  

Lawful Commencement  

28.  Request a Compliance Inspection be undertaken by Council to confirm that 
all conditions of this Development Permit are considered compliant. 

Prior to the 
commencement 
of the use 

29.  Notify Council within 20 business days that this approved use has lawfully 
commenced. 

Prior to the 
commencement 
of the use 

 

Advisory Notes 

Scale or Intensity of Use 

A.  Any proposal to increase the scale or intensity of the use/new use on the subject land, that is assessable 
development under the Planning Scheme, would be subject to a separate application for assessment in 
accordance with the Planning Act 2016 and would have to comply with the requirements of the relevant 
provisions. 

Local and State Heritage 

B.  The Charters Towers Regional Council local government area contains significant Local and State heritage 
features including stone pitch kerbing and channels and footbridges. Persons damaging or removing Local 
or State heritage features may be prosecuted and fined with the maximum penalty under the Planning Act 
2016. Please contact Council prior to commencing any works, to determine if there are any Local or State 
heritage features within or adjacent to the premises. 
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Advisory Notes 

Aboriginal and Cultural Heritage  

C.  The Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Act 2003 and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Heritage Act 2003 requires 
anyone who carries out a land-use activity to exercise a duty of care. Land users must take all reasonable 
and practicable measures to ensure their activity does not harm Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander cultural 
heritage. Prior to carrying out works, it is advised that you contact the Department of Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander Partnerships on (07) 4799 7470 or by post at PO Box 5620 TOWNSVILLE QLD 4810. For 
further information on cultural heritage duty of care please visit: https://www.datsip.qld.gov.au/people-
communities/aboriginal-torres-strait-islander-cultural-heritage/cultural-heritage-duty-care 

Abandoned Mine Shafts 

D.  The city of Charters Towers is subject to a significant number of abandoned mine shafts due to the former 
gold rush era. It is recommended that all searches be undertaken through the Queensland State 
Government’s Department of Natural Resources Mines and Energy (DNRME) to ensure that the 
development is not unduly impacted upon by these shafts. The DNRME can be contacted on 13 74 68. 

Workplace Health and Safety  

E.  Ensure compliance with the Work Health and Safety Act 2011. It states that the project manager is obliged 
to ensure construction work is planned and managed in a way that prevents or minimises risks to the health 
and safety of members of the public at or near the workplace during construction work. It is the principal 
contractor’s responsibility to ensure compliance with the Work Health and Safety Act 2011. It states that the 
principal contractor is obliged on a construction workplace to ensure that work activities at the workplace 
prevent or minimise risks to the health and safety of the public at or near the workplace during the work. It is 
the responsibility of the person in control of the workplace to ensure compliance with the Work Health and 
Safety Act 2011. It states that the person in control of the workplace is obliged to ensure there is 
appropriate, safe access to and from the workplace for persons other than the person’s workers. 

Environmental nuisance 

F.  Ensure compliance with the Environmental Protection Act 1994. It states that a person must not carry out 
any activity that causes, or is likely to cause, environmental harm unless the person takes all reasonable 
and practicable measures to prevent or minimise the harm. Environmental harm includes environmental 
nuisance. In this regard persons and entities, involved in the civil, earthworks and construction phases of 
this development, are to adhere to their "general environmental duty" to minimise the risk of causing 
environmental harm. 
 
Environmental harm is defined by the Act as any adverse effect, or potential adverse effect whether 
temporary or permanent and of whatever magnitude, duration or frequency on an environmental value and 
includes environmental nuisance. Therefore, no person should cause any interference with the environment 
or amenity of the area because of the emission of noise, vibration, smell, fumes, smoke, vapour, steam, 
soot, ash, dust, waste water, waste products, grit, sediment, oil or otherwise, or cause hazards likely in the 
opinion of the Council to cause undue disturbance or annoyance to persons or affect property not connected 
with the use. 

Ergon Energy and Telstra Corporation Contact Details  

G.  Where a condition requires connections to reticulated electricity and/or telecommunications or a certificate of 
supply, please contact the below: 

a) Ergon Energy Connection Solution’s Team – (07) 4931 1012, and/or 
b) NBN Co  – 1800 687 626. 

Council Forms, Policies and Drawings   

H.  In achieving compliance with conditions, the below Council forms will need to be completed for this 
development: 

https://www.datsip.qld.gov.au/people-communities/aboriginal-torres-strait-islander-cultural-heritage/cultural-heritage-duty-care
https://www.datsip.qld.gov.au/people-communities/aboriginal-torres-strait-islander-cultural-heritage/cultural-heritage-duty-care
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Advisory Notes 

a) F0227 - Application to carry out works on a Council road (including pathways) 
b) Standard drawings and specifications for driveways and roads 
c) F0371 – Application for building works where Council is a referral agency  
d) F0313 – Request for water supply connection or disconnection, and   
e) F0347 – Application for sewer main cut-in.  

 
3. Currency period for the development application approval  

 
In accordance with section 85 of the Planning Act 2016, this approval has a currency period of six years.  
 
4. Further development permits  

 
Please be advised that the following development permits are required to be obtained before the development 
can be carried out: 
 

1) Building Works, and  
2) Plumbing and Drainage Works.  

 
5. Referral agencies 

 
There are no referral agencies for this application.    
 
6. Submission(s) 

 
Properly made submissions were not made in relation this development.  
7. Notice of reasons   

 
This notice is prepared in accordance with Section 63(5) of the Planning Act 2016 to inform the public about a 
decision that has been made in relation to a development application.  
 

Description of 
the 
development: 

The proposal is for a Development Permit for a Material Change of Use of Premises for 
Multiple Dwellings (three units).  

Reasons for the 
decision: 

The proposal seeks to use a vacant lot in the General Residential Zone for the purpose of a 
Multiple Dwellings (three units) which is supported within the zone. The proposal is of a scale 
and design which is generally supported by the assessment benchmarks of the Charters 
Towers Regional Town Plan Version 2 and as such, is recommended for approval.  

Assessment 
benchmarks: 

The proposal was assessed against the relevant assessment benchmarks of the North 
Queensland Regional Plan 2020 and the Charters Towers Regional Town Plan Version 2 
including the: 
1) General Residential Zone Code 
2) Development Works Code, and  
3) Landscaping Code.  

The proposed development was assessed against all the assessment benchmarks listed 
about and complies with all with the exceptions listed and responded to below. 

Assessment Reasons for the approval despite non-compliance with 

https://fs30.formsite.com/ctrc/form15/index.html
https://www.charterstowers.qld.gov.au/services/roads/drawings-specifications
https://www.charterstowers.qld.gov.au/downloads/file/830/application-for-building-works-where-council-is-a-referral-agency
https://fs30.formsite.com/ctrc/form34/index.html
https://fs30.formsite.com/ctrc/form64/index.html
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benchmark: benchmark: 

General Residential 
Zone Code  
Acceptable Outcome 
AO2 

In response, as the proposed setbacks are proportionate to the 
road frontage of 56.12m, it is considered that the location of the 
proposed Carports on the Alabama Road frontage will not 
adversely impact on the residential character of the immediate 
and surrounding area thereby being partially complaint with 
Performance Outcome PO2.  

General Residential 
Zone Code 
Acceptable Outcome 
AO4 

In response, whilst each individual Unit will not be fenced, the 
Applicant as part of this development will fence the entire 
property boundary which will allow for security and a significant 
amount of open space for the future residents to enjoy. As such, it 
is considered that the proposal generally complies with 
Acceptable Outcome AO4. 

General Residential 
Zone Code 
Acceptable Outcome 
AO5 

In response, given the design incorporates Carports fronting 
Alabama Road and a shared driveway is associated with Unit 1 
and Unit 2, the proposal does not comply with the requirements 
Acceptable Outcome AO5.  However, due to the design of the 
proposal, width of the frontage and topography of the land, the 
design is considered reasonable based on the circumstances of 
the proposal and is considered to comply with Performance 
Outcome PO5.  

General Residential 
Zone Code 
Acceptable Outcome 
AO16 

In response, as the size of the lot and the orientation for the Units 
is situated to minimise the impacts on amenity, it is considered 
that Acceptable Outcome AO16 is partially met with conditions 
also recommended to ensure further compliance is achieved.  

Development Works 
Code  
Acceptable Outcome 
AO9 
 

In response, as the proposal is for residential development, each 
Unit will have a Carport for cycling storage and bathroom for 
cleaning.  As such, is considered that the outcomes of Acceptable 
Outcome AO9 are not relevant in this instance.  

Development Works 
Code  
Acceptable Outcome 
AO12 

In response, the applicant will be constructing a driveway 
crossover to connect the property from the carports to Alabama 
Road in accordance with CTRC-002 Roads urban concrete 
driveway which will cross into the road reserve. As the frontage of 
the surrounding properties do not have paths on the frontage of 
Alabama Road, it is unreasonable to enforce the applicant to 
incorporate a path on the frontage of Alabama Road.  

Landscaping Code  
Performance Outcome 
PO4 
 

In response, the development will result in an improved amenity 
and usability of the streetscape along the frontage of Alabama 
Road. Additionally, as the development will incorporate lighting on 
the frontage of Alabama Road in relation to the carports it will 
further improve the usability of the street. Whilst no street trees or 
street furniture is proposed, it is considered that this is not 
required as the subject site is located outside of the Charters 
Towers Central Business District.  

Landscaping Code  
Performance Outcome 
PO7 

In response, each of the vehicle parking areas are provided with 
a double Carport, as such, the outcomes of Performance 
Outcome PO7 are unable to be achieved which is considered 
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 acceptable in this instance.  

Relevant 
matters: 

Not applicable for this development. 

Matters raised 
in 
submissions: 

Submission Point: Council Response: 

Not applicable for this development.   

 
8. Other requirements under section 43 of the Planning Regulation 2017  

 
There are no other requirements.  
 
9. Appeal rights   

 
The rights of an applicant to appeal to a tribunal or the Planning and Environment Court against a decision are 
set out in Chapter 6, Part 1 of the Planning Act 2016. For particular applications, there may also be a right to 
make an application for a declaration by a tribunal (see Chapter 6, Part 2 of the Planning Act 2016). Information 
about how to proceed with an appeal to the Planning and Environment Court may be found on the Court’s 
website: http://www.courts.qld.gov.au/courts/planning-and-environment-court.  
 
An applicant may also have a right to appeal to the Development tribunal. For more information, see schedule 1 
of the Planning Act 2016. The timeframes for starting an appeal in the Planning and Environment Court are set 
out in Section 229 and Schedule 1 of the Planning Act 2016. 
 
Should you wish to discuss this matter, please contact Lachlan Deon, Graduate Planner on (07) 4761 5300. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Kelly 
Manager Regional Development  

http://www.courts.qld.gov.au/courts/planning-and-environment-court
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Door Schedule

Mark Room Height Width Comments Description
D01 BED 2 2040 mm 820 mm DOOR LEAF SIZE 820 SINGLE SWING DOOR
D02 BED 3 2040 mm 820 mm DOOR LEAF SIZE 820 SINGLE SWING DOOR
D03 BATH 2040 mm 820 mm DOOR LEAF SIZE 820 SINGLE SWING DOOR
D04 DINING 2100 mm 3600 mm FRAME OPENING SIZE OXXO SLIDING GLASS DOOR

Window Schedule
Mark Room Height Width Head Height Description
W1 LIVING 1200 mm 1500 mm 2100 mm XO SLIDING GLASS WINDOW
W2 DINING 1200 mm 1500 mm 2100 mm XO SLIDING GLASS WINDOW
W3 BED 3 1200 mm 1500 mm 2100 mm XO SLIDING GLASS WINDOW
W4 BED 2 1200 mm 1500 mm 2100 mm XO SLIDING GLASS WINDOW
W5 KITCHEN 900 mm 1500 mm 2100 mm XO SLIDING GLASS WINDOW
W6 BATH 900 mm 900 mm 2100 mm XO SLIDING GLASS WINDOW
W7 DINING 1500 mm 2700 mm 2400 mm 3 PANEL GLASS LOUVRES
W8 BED 3 1500 mm 2700 mm 2400 mm 3 PANEL GLASS LOUVRES
W9 LIVING 1000 mm 900 mm 1900 mm FIXED GLASS PANEL
W10 DINING 1000 mm 900 mm 1900 mm FIXED GLASS PANEL
W11 BED 3 1000 mm 900 mm 1900 mm FIXED GLASS PANEL
W12 BED 2 1000 mm 900 mm 1900 mm FIXED GLASS PANEL
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pipes.

Add bund pipe headwall
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only.
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LAYOUT PLAN

Site Based Stormwater Management Plan
1 Alabama Road, Charters Towers
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1% AEP 310.00 - 1% AEP flood level.

- Existing minor contour.
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overland flow.
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STORMWATER:
FLOODING
1. The 1% AEP flood level varies from 343.55m to 340.12m AHD across the the site, and the depth

varies from 110mm to 10mm over the site, suggesting that flooding aligns with the natural surface
levels of the site. Information obtained from the DNRM Flood Hazard Mapping 2014 report prepared by
DHI. Therefore the recommended FFL of the buildings are 400mm above the central natural surface
levels within the proposed building footprint as this will ensure that habitable FFL are ~300mm above
the 1% AEP flood event.

RUN-OFF QUANTITY
2. The site and surrounding properties fall from south to north (across the lot) at a grade of ~5%. No

significant earthworks, other than those required for the detention basin are proposed and therefore
run-off from the property is anticipated to occur in a similar manner to the current conditions.

3. An assessment of the increase in run-off due to the change of impervious area has occurred over
the extent of the development footprint, i.e. there has been a change from 0% impervious to 22%
impervious over 2174m2. As it is anticipated that there is no significant change to the lot, the critical
time of concentration has been assessed as to be unchanged at ~21 minutes in the pre and post
development.

4. IFD were sort from the BOM website with pre and post development flows being calculated using the
Rational Method. The pre and post development peak 1% AEP flows have been determined as 64 l/s
and 72 l/s respectively. Using the Basha storage equation a volume of 9m3 is required to mitigate the
post development flows. This is proposed via rain tanks and a detention basin as shown on the plan.
It is proposed that the roof of each unit is connected to a 1000L rain tank with the remaining 6m3

being mitigated via the detention basin. Upstream flows are to be diverted to the detention basin.

5. The extent, size and location of the existing storm system is unknown at the time of preparing this
plan, however as development flows can be mitigated to pre-developed flows, it is not anticipated
that the capacity or function of the existing stormwater infrastructure will be impacted.

RUN-OFF QUALITY
6. In accordance with SC6.4.3.8.3 (6) of the City Plan and Section: State Interest - Water Quality of the

State Planning Policy (SPP), the development is classified as "low risk" and therefore does not
require a formal application/assessment regarding stormwater quality. This "low risk" is defined by
the following:

- The proposed development is for reconfiguring a lot that is;
- Less than 6 residential allotments; and
- Involves a total site area less than 2,500m2.

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL:
9. During construction, the contractor will be responsible for the development and implementation of soil

erosion & sediment control measures in accordance with the IECA standards. Conceptually, devices
such as sediment fences are anticipated at boundaries during earthworks.

10. At the completion or works, it is recommended that all disturbed areas are reinstated to existing
conditions or better, i.e. turf or hydro-mulch.

GENERAL:
1.  Existing services details have been obtained from Queensland Government QSpatial,

i.e. GIS records.

JS

JSTHE ORIGINAL OF THIS DOCUMENT IS COMPLETED TO THE SCALE NOTED.
AS REPRODUCTION CAN DISTORT SIZE & SHAPE USE ONLY THE
DIMENSIONS PROVIDED ON ARCHITECTURAL &/OR ENGINEERING DRAWINGS.
VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

HOLLIMANS PTY LTD
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
1 ALABAMA RD, ALABAMA HILL
(LOT 1 on SP308549)
CHARTERS TOWERS

All work is to be carried out in accordance
with LOCAL AUTHORITY'S standard details.

QUALITY APPROVED TO
AS/NZS ISO 9001:2008
REGN. Number 3564

BASE SURVEY
Atkinson Surveys (20_144 Alabama Rd)
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Indicates 1000L
rain tank.

0.5m wide bund to form basin,
top RL 341.40 with 1V:4H
batters to existing. Ensure a
5m x 6m base is maintained as
shown. Earth bund and batters
to be re-vegetated at
completion to prevent erosion.

Indicates grassed diversion
swale 0.2m deep, 0.5m wide
base with 1V:6H batters and
0.5% longitudinal grade.

Detention basin to mitigate
6m3. Proposed unit 1 and 2
roof flows to be directed
towards basin.

2x100∅ pipes to allow basin
to be free draining. Refer
section for further details.
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13 November 2020 Our Ref: 1398706 
 File Ref: 05/APP/02 
 Enquiries: Matthew Kelly 

 
Benjamin B and Sarah J North 
42 Gordon Street 
RICHMOND HILL    QLD    4820 
 
Sent via email: sarahnorth7@bigpond.com.au   
 

 
Dear Mr and Mrs North  
 

 
Infrastructure Charges Notice  

(Given under Section 119 of the Planning Act 2016) 
 
Reference is made to the decision notice which was issued by Council on 13 November 2020.  As a result, 
Council hereby provides this infrastructure charges notice. 
 
Applicant details 

 
Applicant name: Benjamin B and Sarah J North 

 
Location details 

 
Street address: 1 Alabama Road, ALABAMA HILL QLD 4820 

Real property description: Lot 1 on SP308549 

 
Application details 

 
Application number: MC20/108  

Approval type:  Development Permit   

Development type: Material Change of Use  

Category of assessment: Code Assessment  

Description of development:  Multiple Dwelling (Three Units)  

Categorising instrument: Charters Towers Regional Town Plan Version 2  

   

Total levied charge payable  

 
The total amount payable is $15,919.25. The levied charge will not be subject to an automatic increase and no 
offset or refund applies.  
 
Goods and Services Tax (GST) does not apply to payments or contributions made by applicants to Government 
which relate to an application for the provision, retention, or amendment of a permission, exemption, authority or 
licence (however described) under the Planning Act 2016. 

mailto:sarahnorth7@bigpond.com.au


  
 
 
 
 
 
 Date: 13 November 2020 
 Our Ref:    1398706 
Calculation of charge  

 
The levied charge has been calculated against the Infrastructure Charges Resolution (No. 3) 2020 which took 
effect from 28 October 2020 as follows: 
 
Table One: Gross Charge  

Charge Quantity Rate Gross Charge Amount 

Use (Multiple Dwelling) 3 $7,335 $22,005 

Impervious Area (carports, sealed paths) 249.85m2 $5 $1,249.25 

  Gross Charge Amount  $23,254.25 

 
Table Two: Applied Credit  

Credit  Quantity Rate Gross Credit Amount 

Lot  1 $7,335 $7,335 

Existing Lawful Use Vacant - - 

  Gross Credit Amount   $7,335  

 
Table Three: Total Charge 

Charge (Minus) Credit Net Charge Amount 

$23,254.25 $7,335 $15,919.25 

 
When the charge is payable  

 
As per Section 122 of the Planning Act 2016, the charge is payable for a Reconfiguration of a Lot prior to Council 
executing a plan of survey whilst for a Material Change of Use at the commencement of the use.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, this notice stops having effect to the extent that the development approval stops 
having effect pursuant to Section 85 of the Planning Act 2016. 
 
Methods of payment  

 
Payment can be made either over the counter, via telephone or through Council’s nominated bank account. 
 
Other details 

 
Pursuant to Chapter 6, Part 1 and Schedule 1 of the Planning Act 2016 a person may appeal against an 
infrastructure charges notice. 
 
Should you wish to discuss this matter, please contact Matthew Kelly, Manager Regional Development on (07) 
4761 5300. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Matthew Kelly 
Manager Regional Development
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